

Extraordinary No. 127/2012

Tuesday, 18 December 2012

Supplements

The following supplements are published with this issue of the *Gazette*. Further copies may be obtained from the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

- 1. The Tourist Accommodation (Taxation) (Amendment) Law, 2012. (Price 80 cents)
- 2. The Immigration (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations, 2012. (Price 80 cents)
- 3. The Consolidated Index 2012. (Price \$10.40)

COMMERCIAL

Liquidator and Creditor Notices

BRYNI CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company") The Companies Law

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company was put into liquidation on 13 December 2012 by a written special resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company held on 13 December 2012.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that David A. K. Walker and Ian D. Stokoe of PwC Corporate Finance & Recovery (Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 258, Strathvale House, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, have been appointed joint voluntary liquidators of the Company.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims on or before 17 January 2013 and to establish any title they may have.

Dated this 13 day of December 2012

IAN D. STOKOE

Joint Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for Enquiries:

Name: Devina Patel Telephone: (345) 949 8739 Facsimile: (345) 945 4237

Address for Service:

PO Box 258

Grand Cayman KY1-1104

Cayman Islands

BRYNI CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company") The Companies Law

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company was put into liquidation on 13 December 2012 by a written special resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company held on 13 December 2012.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that David A. K. Walker and Ian D. Stokoe of PwC Corporate Finance & Recovery (Cayman)

Limited, P.O. Box 258, Strathvale House, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, have been appointed joint voluntary liquidators of the Company.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims on or before 17 January 2013 and to establish any title they may have.

Dated this 13 day of December 2012

IAN D. STOKOE Joint Voluntary Liquidator

Joint Voluntary Liquic

Contact for Enquiries:

Name: Devina Patel Telephone: (345) 949 8739 Facsimile: (345) 945 4237

Address for Service:

PO Box 258

Grand Cayman KY1-1104

Cayman Islands

Final Meetings of Shareholder

BRYNI CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company")

The Companies Law (As Amended) Notice of the Final General Meeting of the Company

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law (As Amended) the final general meeting of the Company will be held at the registered office of the Company on 21 January 2012 at 11.00am.

Business

- To lay a report and account of the winding up before the meeting, showing how the winding up has been conducted.
- 2. Approving the Liquidators remuneration.
- 3. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the records of the Company for a period of five years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which they may be destroyed.

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member or creditor.

Dated 13 December 2012

IAN STOKOE

Joint Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for Enquiries:

Name: Devina Patel Telephone: (345) 949 7000 Facsimile: (345) 945 4237

Address for Service:

PO Box 258

Grand Cayman KY1-1104

Cayman Islands

BRYNI CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company")

The Companies Law (As Amended)
Notice of the Final General Meeting of the

Company

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law (As Amended) the final general meeting of the Company will be held

at the registered office of the Company on 21 January 2012 at 10.30am.

Business

- 1. To lay a report and account of the winding up before the meeting, showing how the winding up has been conducted.
- 2. Approving the Liquidators remuneration.
- 3. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the records of the Company for a period of five years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which they may be destroyed.

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member or creditor.

Dated 13 December 2012

IAN STOKOE

Joint Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for Enquiries:

Name: Devina Patel Telephone: (345) 949 7000 Facsimile: (345) 945 4237

Address for Service:

PO Box 258

Grand Cayman KY1-1104

Cayman Islands

Partnership Notice

GAIA FUND, L.P.

(In Voluntary Winding Up)
(The "Exempted Limited Partnership")
The Exempted Limited Partnership Law
Notice to Creditors from General
Partner/Liquidator
Registration No: 33183

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited Partnership Law (2012 Revision) that the winding up and dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership commenced on 11 December 2012 in accordance with the terms of the partnership agreement (the "Partnership Agreement").

GAIA Capital Ltd. in its capacity as general partner shall wind up the Exempted Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement.

The creditors of the Exempted Limited Partnership are required on or before 15 January 2013 to send in their names and addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to GAIA Capital Ltd. or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved.

Date: 18 December 2012

GAIA CAPITAL LTD. Nicolas Sarkis. Sole Director

Address for service:

c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd. PO Box 10085, Artillery Court Grand Cayman Cayman Islands

Errata

• Subscribers are asked to note the "Section 14" Roads Notice relating to Boundary Plan No. 551 published on page 2075 of Gazette No. 26 on 17th December 2012 omitted in error to qualify that the public road close and vest of approximately 1,194 sq ft of public road is conditional upon payment to the Crown by the proprietors of Block 14C Parcel 348 of CI\$17,910 to reflect the resultant uplift in value of the beneficiary Parcel, plus costs.